1
Vol.:(0123456789)
Scientific Reports |        (2021) 11:19506  | https://doi.org/10.1038/s41598-021-99042-0
Evolution of the ε and γ phases
in biodegradable Fe–Mn alloys
produced using laser powder‑bed
fusion

dimensions of 10 × 10 × 10 mm3 were produced to prepare process maps. The Vickers micro-hardness was meas-
ured with an Instron Tukon 2100B with 1 kgf. For the potentiodynamic measurements, 5-mm-high and 20-mm-
diameter cylinders were produced, while smaller cubes (0.5 mm × 0.5 mm × 0.5 mm) were manufactured for the
gravimetric corrosion measurements.
Microscopy and mechanical measurements.  For the light microscopy (LM), a ZEISS Axio Imager
Z2m was used, and scanning electron microscope (SEM) analyses were performed on a CrossBeam 550 ZEISS
FIB-SEM with a Hikari Super electron backscatter diffraction (EBSD) Camera from EDAX. For the EBSD meas-
urements, a 70° tilt angle with an acceleration voltage of 15 kV and a probe current up to 10 nA was used. A
larger area (approximately 2 × 2 mm2) was examined on each selected sample, and at least three EBSD mappings
(170 × 220 μm2 each) were measured. The most representative parts were chosen for this investigation.
Electron channelling contrast imaging (ECCI) was used to reveal the cellular dislocation structure. With this
technique, where the electrons are backscattered on the crystal defects, and under certain conditions, the defects
are shown as white features on a dark background. The ECCI was performed at 30 kV and a probe current of 2 nA.
Table 1.   Sample labelling with process parameters and final chemical compositions (wt.%).
Sample Laser power P (W) Scanning speed v (mm/s) Energy density E (J/cm3) Fe (wt.%) Mn (wt.%)
S-350/400 350 400 1215 79.3 ± 0.4 20.5 ± 0.2
S-300/400 300 400 1042 78.1 ± 0.5 21.5 ± 0.2
S-250/400 250 400 868 77.3 ± 0.4 22.3 ± 0.3
S-200/400 200 400 694 76.0 ± 0.4 23.5 ± 0.2
S-350/800 350 800 608 75.8 ± 0.5 23.8 ± 0.3
S-300/800 300 800 521 75.5 ± 0.4 23.9 ± 0.2
S-250/800 250 800 434 74.8 ± 0.4 24.8 ± 0.3
S-200/800 200 800 347 74.7 ± 0.4 24.7 ± 0.2
3
Vol.:(0123456789)
Scientific Reports |        (2021) 11:19506  | https://doi.org/10.1038/s41598-021-99042-0